### VILLAGE OF CALUMET PARK REGULAR BOARD MEETING January 23, 2020, <u>SESSION #322</u>

Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Calumet Park, Cook County, Illinois, held in the Council Room of the Buster B. Porch Municipal Complex, 12409 South Throop, Calumet Park, Illinois on the 23rd day of January, 2020.

Mayor Denson led the assembly in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mayor Denson called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. and asked for a roll call.

Roll call was taken by Village Clerk Fonseca and the following Trustees answered present: Trustee Turner, Trustee Potts, Trustee Duffin, Trustee Edwards. This constituted a quorum. Absent: Trustee Wiggins, Trustee Hampton Sr.

**Mayor Denson** called for a motion to approve the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for the January 9, 2020, Regular Board Meeting, session #320. *The motion to approve the Regular Board Meeting minuets from January 9, 2020, was made by Trustee Turner second by Trustee Potts* 

### **ROLL CALL:**

AYES: Trustee Turner, Trustee Potts, Trustee Duffin, Trustee EdwardsNAYS:NoneAbsent:Trustee Wiggins, Trustee Hampton Sr.Motion Carried 4-0

Mayor Denson thanked Village Clerk for the work on the Village Calendar.

# Village Manager Report: Read by Deputy Clerk Teri Raney

A motion needed to accept the report from IPMG regarding the accident dated 10/01/2019 in which the following automobile was deemed totaled: 2008 Chevrolet Impala VIN 2G1WS553981361028 was made by Trustee Potts second by Trustee Potts second by Trustee Duffin. Explained by Teri Raney

# **ROLL CALL:**

<u>AYES:</u> Trustee Turner, Trustee Potts, Trustee Duffin, Trustee Edwards <u>NAYS:</u> None <u>Absent</u>: Trustee Wiggins, Trustee Hampton Sr. Motion Carried 4-0

Clerk's Report Village Clerk Fonseca Welcomed the student present.

#### **TRUSTEE'S REPORT:**

Trustee TurnerPrays that civility returns in this new decade.Trustee PottsReminded everyone of the CRC meeting and asked the residents to check the calendar.Trustee DuffinWished everyone a good start in 2020Trustee EdwardsEchoed the sentiments of Trustee DuffinMayor Denson spoke of the Furniture Store Opening

#### **DEPARTMENT HEADS:**

Deputy Village Clerk	informed everyone that the new business licenses went out.
Police Sgt. Shefcik	had no report
Public Works	Foreman Bland explained the snow route parking issue
Parks & Recreation	had no report
CalComm	had no report
Chaplain Ross	enjoyed the fellowship of the Church Alliance Meeting

**Mayor Denson** asked if there were any citizens who wished to speak and requested the student present himself. One student introduced himself.

One resident was addressed concerning the snow route issue and how it was handled by the Mayor.

One resident was allowed to speak on his concerns over several issues, speed bump, school and missed meeting.

One resident was addressed concerning the purchase of Seven Holy Founders and the possible purposes. One resident was addressed by Public Works and the Mayor about Throop Street.

**Mayor Denson** called for a motion to adjourn the January 23, 2020, Regular Board Meeting. *The motion to adjourn the Regular Board Meeting of January 9, 2020, was made by Trustee Turner second by Trustee Duffin* 

**ROLL CALL:**<u>AYES:</u> Trustee Turner, Trustee Potts, Trustee Duffin, Mayor DensonNAYS: NoneAbsent: Trustee Wiggins, Trustee Hampton Sr.

Motion Carried 4-0

The meeting was adjourned at 7:29 p.m. Respectfully Submitted,

Village Clerk, Village of Calumet Park Board Meeting 01/23/2020 Session #322